

**IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF FLORIDA**

Case No.: SC10-2433

(First DCA Case No. 1D09-6183)

CITIZENS PROPERTY INSURANCE  
CORPORATION, A GOVERNMENTAL  
ENTITY OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA,

Petitioner,

v.

SAN PERDIDO ASSOCIATION, INC.,  
A FLORIDA NOT-FOR-PROFIT  
CORPORATION,

Respondent.

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF**

---

On Petition for Discretionary Jurisdiction to Review  
Conflict Certified by First District Court of Appeal

R. A. CUEVAS, JR.  
Miami-Dade County Attorney  
111 N.W. 1st Street, Suite 2810  
Miami, Florida 33128  
Telephone: (305) 375-5151  
Facsimile: (305) 375-5611

By: Erica S. Zaron, Esq.  
Assistant County Attorney  
Fla. Bar No. 0514489  
zaron@miamidade.gov

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	ii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE ..	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT:	
I. THIS COURT SHOULD REPHRASE THE CERTIFIED QUESTION TO COMPORT WITH THE FACTS AT ISSUE BELOW .....	3
II. THE FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL ERRED IN EQUATING STATE LAW SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY WITH CITIZENS' STATUTORY IMMUNITY UNDER FLORIDA STATUTES SECTION 627.351(6)(s)(1) .....	5
III. THE FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OVERLOOKED RECENT PRECEDENT FROM THIS COURT AFFIRMING THAT SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY IS IMMUNITY FROM SUIT .....	13
CONCLUSION .....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	22

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Langston</i> , 655 So. 2d 91 (Fla. 1995).....	15
<i>Arnold v. Shumpert</i> , 217 So. 2d 116 (Fla. 1968).....	1
<i>AVCO Corp. v. Neff</i> , 30 So. 3d 597 (Fla. 1st DCA 2010) .....	19
<i>Berek v. Metro. Dade County</i> , 396 So. 2d 756 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981), <i>approved in result</i> , 422 So. 2d 838 (Fla. 1982) .....	6, 8
<i>Buck v. McLean</i> , 115 So. 2d 764 (Fla. 1st DCA 1959) .....	7, 16
<i>Cauley v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 403 So. 2d 379 (Fla. 1981).....	5 passim
<i>Circuit Court of Twelfth Judicial Circuit v. Dep’t of Natural Res.</i> , 339 So. 2d 1113 (Fla. 1976).....	7, 17
<i>Citizens Prop. Ins. Corp. v. Garfinkel</i> , 25 So. 3d 62 (Fla. 5th DCA 2010).....	11, 18
<i>Citizens Prop. Ins. Corp. v. San Perdido Ass’n</i> , 46 So. 3d 1051 (Fla. 1st DCA 2010) .....	4, 11, 12
<i>City of Miami v. Valdez</i> , 847 So. 2d 1005 (Fla. 3d DCA 2003).....	6
<i>City of Orlando v. West Orange Country Club</i> , 9 So. 3d 1268 (Fla. 5th DCA 2009).....	8, 13

**TABLE OF CITATIONS (cont'd)**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Commercial Carrier Corp. v. Indian River County</i> , 371 So. 2d 1010 (Fla. 1979).....	12, 18
<i>Davis v. Love</i> , 99 Fla. 333, 126 So. 374 (Fla. 1930) .....	6, 7, 16
<i>Department of Educ. v. Roe</i> , 679 So. 2d 756 (Fla. 1996).....	3 passim
<i>Finkelstein v. DOT</i> , 656 So. 2d 921 (Fla. 1995).....	5
<i>Hampton v. State Bd. of Educ. of Florida</i> , 90 Fla. 88, 105 So. 323 (Fla. 1925) .....	16
<i>Hutchins v. Mills</i> , 363 So. 2d 818 (Fla. 1st DCA 1978) .....	18, 19
<i>Kaisner v. Kolb</i> , 543 So. 2d 632 (Fla. 1989).....	13
<i>Kawananakoa v. Polyblank</i> , 204 U.S. 349 (1907).....	6
<i>Klonis v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 766 So. 2d 1186 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000) .....	7, 8
<i>Miami-Dade County v. Rodriguez</i> , No. 3D10-856 (Fla. 3d DCA Mar. 31, 2010) .....	4
<i>Pan-Am Tobacco Corp. v. Dep't of Corrs.</i> , 471 So. 2d 4 (Fla. 1984).....	8
<i>Pensacola Jr. College v. Montgomery</i> , 539 So. 2d 1153 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989) .....	8

**TABLE OF CITATIONS (cont'd)**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Poole v. Veterans Auto Sales &amp; Leasing Co.</i> , 668 So. 2d 189 (Fla. 1996).....	5
<i>Spangler v. Florida State Turnpike Auth.</i> , 106 So. 2d 421 (Fla. 1958).....	7, 16
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 641 So. 2d 849 (Fla. 1994).....	5
<i>The Pub. Health Trust of Miami-Dade County v. Rolle</i> , No. 3D10-1018 (Fla. 3d DCA Apr. 19, 2010).....	4
<i>Tucker v. Resha</i> , 648 So. 2d 1187 (Fla. 1994).....	20
<i>Vermette v. Ludwig</i> , 707 So. 2d 742 (Fla. 2d DCA 1997).....	19
<i>Wallace v. Dean</i> , 3 So. 3d 1035 (Fla. 2009).....	10 passim
<b><u>Other Authorities</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
72 Am. Jur. 2d <i>States, Etc.</i> § 97 (2011).....	6
article II, section 3 of the Florida Constitution.....	13
article IV, section 19 of the Florida Constitution .....	7
article X, section 13 of the Florida Constitution.....	19
Chapter 2010-26, section 1, Laws of Florida .....	8

**TABLE OF CITATIONS (cont'd)**

<b><u>Other Authorities</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
§ 627.351(6)(r)(2), Fla. Stat. ....	9
§ 627.351(6)(s)(1), Fla. Stat.....	2 passim
§ 627.351(6)(s)(1)(a), Fla. Stat. ....	2
§ 768.28, Fla. Stat. ....	7 passim
§ 768.28(5), Fla. Stat. ....	8
§ 768.28(9)(a), Fla. Stat. ....	10
Fla. R. App. P. 9.130.....	14
Fla. R. App. P. 9.130(a) .....	14
